As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the Company had no interest rate risk exposure since it does not

have financial instruments with floating interest rates.

Foreign currency risk

The Company’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure within acceptable limits and within
existing regulatory guidelines.  The Company believes that its profile of foreign currency exposure on

its short-term US dollar investments is within conservative limits for the type of business in which the

Company is engaged in.

The exchange rate used to revalue the Company’s dollar-denominated cash equivalents and short-

term investments is P=55.755:$1 and P=50.999:$1 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before income tax in

2022 and 2021.  A negative amount in the table reflects a potential reduction in income while a
positive amount reflects a potential increase in income.  There is no impact on the Company’s equity

other than the effect in profit or loss.

Increase

(decrease) in rate

Change in net income

before income tax

2022 +5.0% P=887,555

 -5.0% (887,555)

2021 +5.0% P=802,703

 -5.0% (802,703)

The Company recognized foreign exchange gain amounting to P=1.50 million and P=0.94 million in

2022 and 2021, respectively, arising from the revaluation of foreign currency-denominated cash

equivalents and short-term investments.

18. Disclosures Required under Revenue Regulations No. 15-2010

The Company reported and/or paid the following types of taxes for the year ended December 31,

2022:

Value-added tax (VAT)

The Company is a VAT-registered company with output VAT declaration of P=0.88 million for the

year based on net sales/receipts amounting to P=7.33 million.

- 39 -

*SGVFS183071*

The Input VAT claimed is broken down into:

Balance at January 1 P=–
Current year’s domestic purchases/payments for:

 Purchase of goods other than capital goods 73,260

 Domestic purchases of services 99,099

 172,359

Claims for tax credit/refund and other adjustments (172,359)